On October 9, 2003, GE Medical Systems completed its acquisition of Instrumentarium, which included the Spacelabs Medical business unit later acquired by
OSI Systems on March 19, 2004. The following unaudited historical statement of operations of Spacelabs Medical for the nine months ended March 31, 2004
reflects a preliminary purchase price allocation related to GE Medical Systems’ acquisition of the Spacelabs Medical business unit (through the Instrumentarium
acquisition) based on the carrying value of certain assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of October 9, 2003. No amounts have been allocated to intangible
assets or property and equipment. OSI Systems is currently determining the fair values of assets and liabilities as of October 9, 2003. The final determination of
the fair value of assets and liabilities and final allocation of the purchase price may differ materially from the amounts assumed in this unaudited pro forma
condensed combined information.

OSI SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Year Ended June 30, 2003
(Dollars in thousands except share data)

OSI
Systems, Inc.

Spacelabs
Medical, Inc. (1)(2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUES   $ 182,644  $ 155,819  $ —   $ 338,463
COST OF GOODS SOLD (Note 2)   122,661   106,021   (8,367)(3)   220,315

GROSS PROFIT   59,983   49,798   8,367   118,148

Selling, general and administrative expenses (Note 2)   29,160   55,721   (1,655)(3)   83,226
Research and development (Note 2)   8,865   18,136   (795)(3)   26,206
Other expense (income)   (1,767)   629   —   (1,138)
Write off of deferred acquisition costs   608   —   —   608
Writedown of equity investment   1,433   —   —   1,433
Interest expense   380   234   (234)(4)   380
Interest income   (1,166)   (253)   485(5)   (934)

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES AND MINORITY
INTEREST   22,470   (24,669)   10,566   8,367

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   6,521   —   (3,961)(6)   2,560
MINORITY INTEREST IN NET INCOME OF SUBSIDIARY   (156)   —   —   (156)

NET INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   $ 15,793  $ (24,669)  $ 14,527  $ 5,651

EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Basic   $ 1.13   $ 0.40
Diluted   $ 1.09   $ 0.39

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic   14,013,584   14,013,584
Assuming dilution   14,513,374   14,513,374

OSI SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Nine Months Ended March 31, 2004
(Dollars in thousands except share data)

OSI
Systems, Inc.

Spacelabs
Medical, Inc. (1)(2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUES   $ 151,271  $ 102,800  $ —   $ 254,071
COST OF GOODS SOLD (Note 2)   104,534   64,284   (2,933)(3)   165,885

GROSS PROFIT   46,737   38,516   2,933   88,186

Selling, general and administrative expenses (Note 2)   28,129   47,128   (625)(3)   74,632
Research and development (Note 2)   7,953   12,682   (224)(3)   20,411
Restructuring charges   1,061   —   —   1,061
Other income   (376)   —   —   (376)
Write off of deferred acquisition costs   —   —   —   —
Impairment of equity investment   247   —   —   247
Interest expense   232   —   —   232
Interest income   (820)   —   364(5)   (456)

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES AND MINORITY INTEREST   10,311   (21,294)   3,418   (7,565)
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   2,543   —   —  (6)   2,543
MINORITY INTEREST IN NET INCOME OF SUBSIDIARY   —   —   —   —

NET INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   $ 7,768  $ (21,294)  $ 3,418  $ (10,108)

EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Basic   $ 0.53   $ (0.69)
Diluted   $ 0.52   $ (0.67)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic   14,584,116   14,584,116
Assuming dilution   15,069,478   15,069,478

OSI Systems, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Statements

(Dollars in thousands)

1. The unaudited condensed statement of operations of Spacelabs Medical for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2003 was derived by adding the activity for the

six months ended June 30, 2003 to Spacelabs Medical’s activity for the year ended December 31, 2002, and removing the activity for the period from